

Nos. 18-1958 & 18-1995

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BRODIO
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2914**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issue presented.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding.....	5
A. The Union petitions to represent a unit of Operators at the Company’s Smithland Facility; a dispute arises over the specificity of the unit description	5
B. The Regional Director issues a Decision and Direction of Election, finding that the Smithland Operators constitute an appropriate unit, and declining to reword the unit description to specifically note the exclusion of employees who might be temporarily assigned to Smithland in the future	7
C. The Board denies the Company’s request for review, finding it unnecessary to modify the unit description approved by the Regional Director; the Smithland Operators unanimously vote for union representation; the Board certifies the Union.....	9
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
The Board acted well within its broad discretion in describing a plainly appropriate bargaining unit, and the Company therefore violated the Act by refusing to bargain	15
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	16

Headings (cont.)	Page(s)
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in describing an appropriate unit limited to the Smithland Operators	18
1. The Board’s unit description reasonably identifies the employees included in the unit	19
2. The Board reasonably found it unnecessary for the unit description to specifically note the exclusion of hypothetical temporary employees from other facilities, or other employees generally	23
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	17, 27
<i>Am. Mun. Power, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 160 (Aug. 14, 2018)	2
<i>B B & L, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 52 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	3
<i>Bry-Fern Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 21 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 310 NLRB 844 (1993)	8, 26
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Data Printer Corp.</i> , 224 NLRB 682 (1976)	20
<i>Dayton Newspapers v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Eagle Ray Elec. Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 589 (2010)	20
<i>Eastern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 330 NLRB No. 143 (2000)	20
<i>F.W. Woolworth Company</i> , 119 NLRB 480 (1957)	9, 14, 25
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Indiana Bottled Gas Company</i> , 128 NLRB 1441 (1960)	8, 14, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Kinney Drugs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 1419 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971).....	15
<i>Marian Medical Center</i> , 339 NLRB 127 (2003)	10, 21, 22
<i>McFarling Foods, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1140 (2001)	27
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	15
<i>Milwaukee Children's Hosp.</i> , 255 NLRB 1009 (1981)	8, 26
<i>MJM Studios of New York</i> , 336 NLRB 1255 (2001)	25
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	17
<i>NLRB v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. American Printers & Lithographers</i> , 820 F.2d 878 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>NLRB v. American Seaway Foods, Inc.</i> , 702 F.2d 630 (6th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>NLRB v. New England Lithographic Co.</i> , 589 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1978).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 612 (1998)	17
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	4, 16, 18, 26
<i>Pen Mar Packaging Corp.</i> , 261 NLRB 874 (1982)	21
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	16
<i>South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Local No. 627, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, AFL-CIO</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	18
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Twin City Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 889 F.2d 1557 (6th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Union Elec. Co.</i> , 217 NLRB 666 (1975)	29
<i>Union Sav. & Trust Co. v. NLRB</i> , 643 F.2d 1249 (6th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Universal Camera</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Winkie Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 348 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151	2
29 U.S.C. § 157	12
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	2, 4, 12, 15
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	2, 4, 12, 15, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes (cont.)	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	16
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 159(d)	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 18
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
 Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(d)	10
 Other Authorities	
An Outline of Law and Procedure in Representation Cases (June 2017) NLRB Office of General Counsel	
§ 17-500	23
§ 18-100	23
§ 18-200	23
§ 19-100	23
§ 19-400	23
